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MINUTES 
 

 
3 Neptune Road, Poughkeepsie, NY  12601 

Tel. # - (845) 463-5400 / Fax # - (845) 463-0100 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
Wednesday, October 15, 2025 

 
 
Present: Mark Doyle, Chairman 

Jamie Piccone II, Vice Chair/Treasurer 
 Amy Bombardieri 

Deirdre Houston 
Brian Berryann 

 
Unable to Attend: Tom LeCount, Secretary 
 
Also Present: Jane Denbaum, CFO 

Jasmin Haylett, Office Administrator 
Peter Kollmar, Compliance Associate 
Elizabeth Cappillino & Don Cappillino (Counsel) 
Ron Hicks (DC Government) 
Steve Tinkelman (Built Parcel Seven) 
John Hettinger & Alexander Frederick (MHTC Development) 
Rodney Weber, Mark Bottini & Eon Nichols (23-28 Creek Drive) 
Jamie Hammel (The Hudson Company) 
Ken Gobetz (Public) 

 

 
On Wednesday, October 15, 2025, the Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency [DCIDA] Board of 
Directors regular meeting was called to order by Chairman Doyle at 8:04 AM. Quorum was established with the 
following members: Mark Doyle, Jamie Piccone II, Amy Bombardieri, Deirdre Houston and Brian Berryann. 
Unable to attend was Tom LeCount. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURES 
Chairman Doyle asked board members if they had any potential conflicts with any items on the agenda. Ms. 
Bombardieri noted she has a conflict with the Built Parcel Seven project. 
 
PROOF OF MEETING NOTICE 
The meeting notice was posted on October 10, 2025. 
 
BILLS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
None 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to approve the September 10, 2025 meeting minutes of the Dutchess County 
Industrial Development Agency. 
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A motion was made by Mr. Berryann, duly seconded by Ms. Houston, to approve the DCIDA Board of Directors 
meeting minutes for September 10, 2025. The roll call was taken; all voted in favor, and the motion was passed. 
 
REPORT OF THE TREASURER 
A. Financial Report 

Ms. Denbaum proceeded to report on the September 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Statement 
 The current cash balance is $3,580,914.36 
 On the P&L sheet: 

o The cash revenue before PILOTs is $163,899 to a budget of $309,050.00 which is unfavorable to 
budget by $145,150.20 

o The total expense before PILOTs is $499,695.05 to a budget of $747,200.00 which is favorable to 
budget by $247,504.95 

o There is a net loss of $335,795.25 to a budgeted net loss of $438,150.00 which is favorable to 
budget by $102,354.75 

 
REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 
A. Finance & Audit Committee 

 For Consideration and Approval of 2026 Budget and submission to PARIS 
Mr. Piccone gave an overview of the IDA revenues and expenditures from the 2025 End of Year and 
the Proposed 2026 Budget Narrative. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Piccone, duly seconded by Mr. Berryann to approve the IDA 2026 budget 
and to submit it to PARIS. The roll call was taken; all voted in favor, and the motion was passed. 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
A. For Consideration and Approval of a Final Authorizing Resolution for Built Parcel Seven, LLC (Town of 

Poughkeepsie) to approve a Project providing for a Mortgage Tax Exemption, Sales Tax Exemption and a 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes for an approximately $8,500,000 project for construction and development of a 
multifamily housing facility with affordable and market-rate units, consisting of 20 residential units at 44 
Springside Avenue. 
 
Ms. Bombardieri left the room for this discussion due to her conflict with the project. 
 
Chairman Doyle introduced the project. 
 
Discussion ensued with questions, responses and comments. 
 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to approve the Final Authorizing Resolution for Built Parcel Seven, LLC 
(Town of Poughkeepsie). 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Piccone, duly seconded by Ms. Houston to approve the Final Authorizing 
Resolution for Built Parcel Seven, LLC (Town of Poughkeepsie) to approve a Project providing for a 
Mortgage Tax Exemption, Sales Tax Exemption and a Payment in Lieu of Taxes for an approximately 
$8,500,000 project for construction and development of a multifamily housing facility with affordable and 
market-rate units, consisting of 20 residential units at 44 Springside Avenue. The roll call was taken; all 
voted in favor, and the motion was passed. 
 

B. For Consideration and Approval of an Authorizing Resolution for MHTC Development, LLC and 926 
Dutchess Turnpike, LLC (Town of Poughkeepsie) for an amendment to the Master Agreement and the 
allocation of a portion of the Mortgage Tax Exemption and Sales Tax Exemption previously granted to 
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MHTC Development, LLC to 926 Dutchess Turnpike, LLC for the next phase of the Project and providing 
the PILOT Schedule for that phase. 
 
Chairman Doyle introduced the project. 
 
Discussion ensued with questions, responses and comments. 
 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to approve the Authorizing Resolution for MHTC Development, LLC 
and 926 Dutchess Turnpike, LLC (Town of Poughkeepsie). 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Houston, duly seconded by Mr. Piccone to approve the Authorizing Resolution 
for MHTC Development, LLC and 926 Dutchess Turnpike, LLC (Town of Poughkeepsie) for an amendment 
to the Master Agreement and the allocation of a portion of the Mortgage Tax Exemption and Sales Tax 
Exemption previously granted to MHTC Development, LLC to 926 Dutchess Turnpike, LLC for the next 
phase of the Project and providing the PILOT Schedule for that phase. The roll call was taken; all voted in 
favor, and the motion was passed. 
 

C. For Consideration and Approval of a Preliminary Resolution for Fifth Generation Partners LLC and The 
Hudson Company (Town of Pine Plains) to induce a Project providing for Mortgage Tax Exemption, Sales 
Tax Exemption and a Payment in Lieu of Taxes for an approximately $9,800,000 Project for expansion and 
construction of a manufacturing facility and showroom space at 2436 Route 83. 
 
Chairman Doyle introduced the project. 
 
Discussion ensued with questions, responses and comments. 
 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to approve the Preliminary Resolution for Fifth Generation Partners 
LLC and The Hudson Company (Town of Pine Plains). 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Piccone, duly seconded by Ms. Houston to approve the Preliminary Resolution 
for Fifth Generation Partners LLC and The Hudson Company (Town of Pine Plains) to induce a Project 
providing for Mortgage Tax Exemption, Sales Tax Exemption and a Payment in Lieu of Taxes for an 
approximately $9,800,000 Project for expansion and construction of a manufacturing facility and 
showroom space at 2436 Route 83. The roll call was taken; all voted in favor, and the motion was passed. 
 

D. For Consideration and Approval of an Authorizing Resolution for 23-28 Creek Drive, LLC and Bottini 
Residential Properties, LLC for an assignment of the Facility and the existing benefits previously granted 
for the 23-28 Creek Drive, LLC Project to Bottini Residential Properties, LLC (City of Beacon). 
 
Chairman Doyle introduced the project. 
 
Discussion ensued with questions, responses and comments. 
 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to approve the Authorizing Resolution for 23-28 Creek Drive, LLC and 
Bottini Residential Properties, LLC for an assignment of the Facility and the existing benefits previously 
granted for the 23-28 Creek Drive, LLC Project to Bottini Residential Properties, LLC (City of Beacon). 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Bombardieri, duly seconded by Ms. Houston to approve the Authorizing 
Resolution for 23-28 Creek Drive, LLC and Bottini Residential Properties, LLC for an assignment of the 
Facility and the existing benefits previously granted for the 23-28 Creek Drive, LLC Project to Bottini 
Residential Properties LLC (City of Beacon). The roll call was taken; all voted in favor, and the motion was 
passed. 
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E. Presentation from Destination Dutchess 
 2nd Quarter Metrics 

Ms. Rottkamp gave an overview from Q2 April-June 2025 IDA Report. 
 
F. Business Excellence Awards 

Ms. Denbaum noted that each year the IDA purchases a table at the Business Excellence Awards and asked 
if the board will approve purchasing a table this year at the cost of $1,500.00. 
 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to approve the IDA purchasing a table at the Business Excellence 
Awards event on October 30, 2025 in the amount of $1,500.00. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Piccone, duly seconded by Mr. Berryann to approve the IDA purchasing a table 
at the Business Excellence Awards event on October 30, 2025 in the amount of $1,500.00. The roll call was 
taken; all voted in favor, and the motion was passed. 
 

G. For Discussion/Consideration – Election of Officer: Executive Director 
Chairman Doyle asked for a motion to elect the CEO of the DCLDC as the Executive Director of the DCIDA. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Berryann, duly seconded by Ms. Bombardieri to elect the CEO of the DCLDC as 
the Executive Director of the DCIDA. The roll call was taken; all voted in favor, and the motion was passed. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business on the agenda to discuss, the meeting was adjourned by Chairman Doyle at 
9:53 AM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

   
Thomas J. LeCount, Secretary  Date 

 
Meeting 10/15/2025 
Approved  
Certified  

 



Sep 30, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1010 · Cash

1152 · Money Market TD Bank 1,564,928.80
1156 · CD2 - NBT (Salisbury) 2,015,985.56

Total 1010 · Cash 3,580,914.36

Total Checking/Savings 3,580,914.36

Accounts Receivable
11000 · Accounts Receivable 40,473.00

Total Accounts Receivable 40,473.00

Total Current Assets 3,621,387.36

Fixed Assets
1390 · Furniture & Equipment

1680 · Furniture & Equipment 3,115.81
1710 · Accumulated Depreciation -3,115.81

Total 1390 · Furniture & Equipment 0.00

Total Fixed Assets 0.00

Other Assets
1175 · Other Assets

1200 · Receivables 547,367.05
1310 · Prepaid Expense 1,517.06

Total 1175 · Other Assets 548,884.11

1400 · Receivables - LT 425,258.48
1600 · Escrow Deposits

1601 · Cricket Valley Escrow Deposit 1,996,829.58

Total 1600 · Escrow Deposits 1,996,829.58

Total Other Assets 2,970,972.17

TOTAL ASSETS 6,592,359.53

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · *Accounts Payable 1,107,909.69

Total Accounts Payable 1,107,909.69

Total Current Liabilities 1,107,909.69

Long Term Liabilities
2300 · Escrow Deposit Liability

2301 · Cricket Valley Escrow Deposit 1,996,829.58

Total 2300 · Escrow Deposit Liability 1,996,829.58

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,996,829.58

Total Liabilities 3,104,739.27

Equity
2490 · Fund Balance

3200 · Fund Balance IDA -25,000.00

Total 2490 · Fund Balance -25,000.00

10:26 AM Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency
10/06/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2025
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Sep 30, 25

30000 · Opening Balance Equity 1,447,427.47
32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 2,400,988.04
Net Income -335,795.25

Total Equity 3,487,620.26

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 6,592,359.53

10:26 AM Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency
10/06/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2025

Page 2



Jan - Sep 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 · Cash Revenues
4020 · Administrative Fees 0.00 175,000.00 -175,000.00 0.0%
4030 · Application Fees 4,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 400.0%
4035 · Compliance Fees 22,543.00 29,000.00 -6,457.00 77.7%
4040 · Fees - Other 46,980.00 44,050.00 2,930.00 106.7%
4910 · Interest 90,376.80 60,000.00 30,376.80 150.6%

Total 4000 · Cash Revenues 163,899.80 309,050.00 -145,150.20 53.0%

4150 · PILOT Payments 8,237,599.23

Total Income 8,401,499.03 309,050.00 8,092,449.03 2,718.5%

Expense
6000 · Expenditures

6240 · Audit 0.00 13,900.00 -13,900.00 0.0%
6260 · Dues, Publications, Subs 1,375.00 3,000.00 -1,625.00 45.8%
6280 · Insurance 4,348.68 4,500.00 -151.32 96.6%
6350 · Misc 3,508.84 5,500.00 -1,991.16 63.8%
6500 · Professional Service Contracts 425,000.00 655,000.00 -230,000.00 64.9%
6510 · Professional Services 62,359.00 57,550.00 4,809.00 108.4%
6520 · Rent 3,103.53 4,250.00 -1,146.47 73.0%
6550 · Travel & Meetings 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%

Total 6000 · Expenditures 499,695.05 747,200.00 -247,504.95 66.9%

6450 · PILOT Payment 8,237,599.23

Total Expense 8,737,294.28 747,200.00 7,990,094.28 1,169.3%

Net Ordinary Income -335,795.25 -438,150.00 102,354.75 76.6%

Net Income -335,795.25 -438,150.00 102,354.75 76.6%

10:19 AM Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency
10/06/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through September 2025

Page 1



Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency

Approved 2025 2026
2024 2025 Estimated Proposed

IDA Audited Budget EOY Budget
Revenues:

1 Administration Fees 705,990 175,000 77,730 175,000
2 Application Fees 3,000 1,000 4,000 1,000
3 Compliance Fees 22,544 29,000 22,543 29,000
4 Other Fees 44,250 44,050 59,580 56,650
5 Interest 133,115 60,000 111,874 65,000

Total Revenue 908,899 309,050 275,727 326,650

Expenditures:
6 Audit 13,900 13,900 13,900 14,300
7 Dues,pub,sub 1,538 3,000 2,063 3,000
8 Insurance 4,299 4,500 4,349 4,500
9 Misc/Other 5,095 5,500 5,263 5,500
10 Professional Service Contracts 655,000 655,000 655,000 655,000
11 Professional Services 60,961 57,550 83,449 74,150
12 Rent 3,857 4,250 4,153 4,353
13 Supplies 0 0 0 0
14 Travel & Meeting 65 3,500 0 3,500

Total Expense 744,714 747,200 768,176 764,303
 
Excess Income /Expense 164,185 (438,150) (492,449) (437,653)

 
 2024 2025 2025 2026

Actual Proposed Estimated Proposed
Budget EOY Budget

LDC 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
DTI 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000
HV Agri 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

10 Professional Service Contracts 655,000 655,000 655,000 655,000

DTI 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
MidHudson Arts 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
HV Film 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000

Cappillino, Rothchild & Egan, LLP 8,140 12,000 16,080 16,000
Local Workforce Compliance 39,250 39,050 41,080 51,650
Reasonability Studies 5000 5,000 18,500 5,000
Transcription Services 6071 1,000 6,289 1,000
Video services 2,500 500 1,500 500

11 Professional Services 60,961 57,550 83,449 74,150

9/18/2025
https://thinkdutchessny.sharepoint.com/sites/DCLDC/Shared Documents/EDC_COMMON/IDA/Budget/2026/01 

2026 IDA Budgetv2



Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency 
2025 End of Year and Proposed 2026 Budget  

Narrative 
 
Revenues: 

1. Administrative Fees for Year end 2025 is revenue for the potential closing of Built Parcel 
7, LLC and The Hudson Company. 
2026 Administrative Fees are based on 3 project closings, POU Development LLC, Town 
Center LLC, and 1 potential new application. 

2. Application Fee for 2026 is estimated to be 1 application submission. 
3. Compliance Fees are based on active projects that are subject to the fee.  
4. Other Fees include fees related to the Local Workforce Compliance monitoring, 

Reasonability Studies and for Economic Impact Study. 2026 Other Fees budgeted include 
Local Workforce compliance monitoring for projects in construction period and one 
reasonability study. 

5. Interest is based on short-term investment interest and the budget is reduced based on 
anticipated lower cash balance and rates. 

 
Expenditures: 

6. Audit is based on costs outlined in RBT’s proposal for 2025 with an estimated increase 
for new proposal for 2026. 

7. Dues, Publications and Subscriptions include a subscription for a Cost Benefit program 
and a shared membership with LDC to NYSEDC.   

8. Insurance is the Crime Bond and General Liability for the IDA 
9. Misc/Other includes postage and web-site maintenance agreement shared with LDC. 
10. The Professional Service Contract includes contracts with the Dutchess County Local 

Development Corporation, Dutchess Tourism, and Hudson Valley Agriculture.  The 
professional service contract amount: 
• DCLDC $200,000   
• DTI $425,000 
• Hudson Valley AgriBusiness is $30,000 

11. The Professional Services includes estimated cost for services from Cappillino, Rothchild 
& Egan, LLP, public hearing transcription, video services, local workforce compliance 
monitoring and reasonability studies.  

12. Rent is the IDA’s cost of the storage unit.  
13. Supplies expense has no actual for 2025 and is not budgeted to have any in 2026. 
14. Travel and meeting expense is based on an estimated costs. 



Dutchess County Industrial Development Agency

Paris 5 Year Budget 

Year: 2025
Current Year Next Year

Audit (Estimated) (Proposed) Proposed Proposed Proposed

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Operating Revenues:
Charges for services $775,784 $163,853 $261,650 $500,000 $510,000 $520,200
Rentals & Financing Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$775,784 $163,853 $261,650 $500,000 $510,000 $520,200

Nonoperating Revenues:
Investment earnings $133,115 $111,874 $65,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
State Subsidies / Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Federal Subsidies / Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Municipal Subsidies / Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Authority Subsidies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Non-Operating Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Proceeds From The Issuance of Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenue $908,899 $275,727 $326,650 $550,000 $560,000 $570,200

Operating Expenditures:      
Salaries and Wages $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Employee Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Services Contracts $729,861 $752,349 $743,450  $749,300 $749,300 $749,300
Supplies and Materials $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Operating Expenses $14,853 $15,827 $20,853 $20,900 $20,900 $20,900

Nonoperating Expenditures:
Other Non-Operating Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expense $744,714 $768,176 $764,303 $770,200 $770,200 $770,200

 
Excess Income /Expense $164,185 ($492,449) ($437,653) ($220,200) ($210,200) ($200,000)

Professional Service Contracts
LDC $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
DTI $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000
HV Agri $30,000 $30,000  $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
RBT $13,900 $13,900 $14,300 $14,300 $14,300 $14,300
Professional Services $60,961 $83,449 $74,150 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000

$729,861 $752,349 $743,450 $749,300 $749,300 $749,300

Projected Y/E Fund Balance 3,823,415 3,330,966 2,893,312 2,673,112 2,462,912 2,262,912

9/18/2025
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